eighteen months from 30 September 2013 and provide continuing financial support to the Group.

(iii) The directors of the Company (“Directors”) are considering various alternatives to strengthen the
capital base of the Company.

In view of the above, the Board is satisfied that the Group will have sufficient resources to be able to
meet its financial obligations as they fall due for the foreseeable future. Accordingly, the Interim Financial
Statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, notwithstanding the Group’s financial and
liquidity position at 30 September 2013.

9Interim Report 2013

2. Basis of preparation (continued)
Changes in prior year figures
During the current interim period, certain line items of the consolidated statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income in prior period are changed to conform with the presentation in the Annual
Report. The reclassification has had no net effect on the result of the Group for the six months ended 30
September 2012.

The effect of changes in presentation for the prior year by line items presented in the consolidated
statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income are as follows:

Originally stated Re-classification Restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 2,250 (2) 2,248
Cost of sales (1,903) 299 (1,604)
Administrative expenses (including

continuing operations and discontinued
operations) (3,388) (297) (3,685)

3. Principal accounting policies
During current interim period, the Group has applied, for the first time, the following new or revised
HKFRSs issued by the HKICPA that are relevant for the preparation of the Group’s condensed
consolidated financial statements except HKAS 27 (a revised in 2011) is deal with separate accounting
only:

HKFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements
HKFRS 11 Joint Arrangements
HKFRS 12 Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities
Amendments to HKFRS 10, HKFRS 11

and HKFRS 12
Consolidated Financial Statements, Joint Arrangements and

Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities: Transition Guidance